
 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
10 November 2010 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 17 
NOVEMBER 2010 at 10:45 AM, or at the conclusion of the 10.00am Planning, Protective Services 
and Licensing Committee, whichever is the later, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  (a) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 11 October 2010 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  (b) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 15 October 2010 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
  (c) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 October 2010 

(9.30am) (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

  (d) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 October 2010 
(10.00am) (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
  (e) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 October 2010 

(10.30am) (Pages 17 - 30) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

  (f) Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 October 2010 
(2.30pm) (Pages 31 - 42) 

 
 4. TAXI SURVEY REVIEW 
  Report by Head of Governance and Law (Pages 43 - 44) 

 
 5. CLYDESDALE BANK PLC: FORMATION OF EXTERNAL RAMP AND LEVEL 

LANDING AND INSTALLATION OF AUTOMATIC OPENING DOUBLE 
ENTRANCE DOOR TO ACHIEVE ACCESS FOR DISABLED USERS TO 
COMPLY WITH DDA REQUIREMENTS: 120 ARGYLL STREET, DUNOON (REF: 
10/00980/PP) 

  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

 6. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL: WALKING AND CYCLING PATH: LAND NORTH 
OF FORD SPENCE COURT, BENDERLOCH (REF: 10/01498/PP) 

  Report
[...]
ister Councillor James McQueen 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Graeme Forrester, Trainee Solicitor 
 Mr Tucker, Applicant 

Mr MacIntyre, Objector 
Mr Darroch, Objector 

  
Apologies: Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Neil Mackay 
 Councillor Vivien Dance 

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Councillor Al Reay 

 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor MacAlister declared a financial interest in relation to item 2 of these 

minutes on the basis that he is the holder of a taxi car licence.  He left the room 
during discussion of the item and accordingly took no part in the decision 
making. 
 

 2. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: APPLICATION FOR GRANT 
OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR OPERATOR'S LICENCE: W TUCKER, DUNOON 

 
  The Chairman introduced himself and invited those present at the meeting to do 

likewise.  He outlined the procedure that would be followed and invited the 
applicant to make his case. 
 
Mr Tucker was unclear why he had been invited to attend a hearing on the basis 
that he had been told at a previous hearing that there would be no objection to 
him applying for a private hire car licence.  With regard to the objections he 
advised that 1.  the survey did not deal with disabled access vehicles, 2.  that 
there were other taxi car licences in Dunoon that could transfer their licences to 
saloon vehicles, 3.  he questioned where luggage was stored on both the E7 
Eurobuses and that these vehicles were not suitable for transporting a three 
wheeled scooter. 
 
The objectors confirmed that they had no questions for the applicant on his 
submission and the chair then invited them to present their grounds for objection. 
 
Mr MacIntyre advised that after the meeting had taken place on 18 August 2010 
he felt there was no choice but to lodge a further objection to any private hire car 
licence application on the basis that if this were granted it would still leave two 

Agenda Item 3cPage 9



vehicles on an already ove
[...]
se only in connection with the 
Licence Holder’s current and future contracts with the hospital and Cowal Care 
Forum. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Governance and Law dated 20 October 2010, 
submitted) 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

held in the HOLYROOD SUITE, QUEEN'S HALL, DUNOON  
on WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2010  

 
 

Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor James McQueen 
 Councillor Alister MacAlister  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Graeme Forrester, Trainee Solicitor 
 Mr Hunter, Applicant 

Mr Duff, Objector 
  
Apologies: Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Neil Mackay 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Al Reay 
 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor MacAlister declared a financial interest in relation to item 2 of these 

minutes on the basis that he is the holder of a taxi car licence.  He left the room 
during discussion of the item and accordingly took no part in the decision 
making. 
 

 2. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982: APPLICATION FOR A TAXI 
CAR LICENCE: J HUNTER, OBAN 

 

  The Chairman introduced himself and asked his fellow colleagues to do likewise.  
He outlined the procedure that would be followed at the meeting and asked the 
applicant, Mr Hunter, to present his case to the Committee. 
 
Mr Hunter advised he had applied for a Taxi Car Licence in order to make a 
living.  He advised that despite the survey, he considered there was an unmet 
demand for taxis during week nights when there were only 5/6 cars out due to 
the fact that many of the licence holders had full time jobs.  He often received 
complaints from the public about the lack of taxis, particularly when the bus and 
train arrived in.  On this basis he consider
[...]
e Committee should support 
someone trying to get on.  In response the Chairman stated that if the demand 
was there then the taxis would be out at night to address this.  Councillor Currie 
replied to this stating that it was for operators to decide when to send out their 
cars and that it was important to note that a number of licence holders had full 
time jobs through the week. 
 
 
 

Page 15



Motion 
 
That the application be refused on the basis of there being no significant unmet 
demand. 
 
Moved by Councillor Kelly, seconded by Councillor McQueen 
 
Amendment 
 
That the application be granted for a three year period. 
 
Moved by Councillor Currie, seconded by Councillor McNaughton 
 
Decision 
 
The motion was carried by 6 votes to 2 and the Committee resolved accordingly. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Governance and Law dated 20 October 2010, 
submitted) 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

held in the HOLYROOD SUITE, QUEEN'S HALL, DUNOON  
on WEDNESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2010  

 
 

Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor James McQueen 
 Councillor Alister MacAlister  
   
Also Present: Councillor Ron Simon  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
 Ross McLaughlin, Development Manager 
  
Apologies: Councillor Vivien Dance Councillor Neil Mackay 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Al Reay 
 
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  (a) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing 

Committee of 15 September 2010 (10.00am) were approved as a correct 
record. 

 
(b) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing 

Committee of 15 September 2010 (10.30am) were approved as a correct 
record. 

 
(c) The
[...]
e implemented prior to the completion of Block B.  The following 
conditions and reasons were also endorsed:- 
 
1. That the development to which this permission relates must be begun within 

three years from the date of this permission. 
  

Reason: In accordance with Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997. 
 

2. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details 
specified on the application form dated 16th April 2010 and the approved 
drawing reference numbers:  2634/P/102 RevA, 2634/P/101, 2634/P/200 
RevC, 2634/P/201 RevC, 2634/P/300, 2634/P/301, 2634/P/302, 2634/P/303 
RevA, 2634/P/304, 2634/P/305, 2634/P/500 RevA, 2634/P/501, 2634/P/503, 
2634/P/901, 2634/P/902, Flood Risk and Surface Water Drainage Impact 
Assessment Report by Dougal Baillie Associates dated February 2010 
including drawings and details contained in Appendices A to H (or as 
amended), unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is 
obtained for an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 

 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
3. Within one year of any work commencing on site, the applicant/developer 

shall provide an equipped children’s play area (as shown on Proposed Site 
Plan 1:500 drawing no. 2634/P/200 Rev C and 1:200 Proposed Site Plan 
drawing no. 2634/P/201 RevC) that shall be completed and ready for use.  
Prior to any works commencing on site full details shall be submitted in 
writing for the approval of the Planning Authority in respect of play 
equipment, seating, landscaping, boundary treatment and maintenance/ 
factoring of this area.  

 
Reason: In order to provide on-site play provision for the proposed 
development. 

4. No development, including any site works, shall commence until the written 
agreement of Scottish Water has been received confirming that 
[...]
nless the prior written approval of the planning authority is obtained for 
other materials/finishes/for an amendment to the approved details under 
Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as 
amended). 

 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 

implemented in accordance with the approved details. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 23 
September 2010, submitted and 19 October 2010, tabled) 

 
 10. NHS HIGHLAND: APPLICATION FOR INSTALLATION OF GENERATOR: 

VICTORIA HOSPITAL, ROTHESAY (REF: 10/01251/PP) 
 

  The Head of Planning and Protective Services advised that that application was 
in respect of the siting of a standby generator at the hospital.  He advised that 
the large open spaced area gave a buffer to the residential property and that in 
terms of visual amenity the generator could not been seen from High Street 
although could be viewed from Wallace avenue.  He advised that he had 
proposed a condition regarding screening and noise attenuation in terms of the 
representation from the Environmental Health Officer.  He recommended that 
planning permission be approved subject to the conditions and reasons 
contained within his report. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to grant planning permission subject to the undernoted conditions and 
reasons:- 
 
1. That the development to which this permission relates must be begun 
within three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: In accordance with Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997) 

 
2. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details 
specified on the approved drawings: Drawing Number. 10011 00A; 
Drawing Number. 10017 01D; Drawing Number. 10017 03M; Drawing 
Number. 10017 20; and Drawing Number. 10017 21A unless the prior 
written approval of the planning authority is obtained for other 
materials/finishes/for an amendment to the approved details under 
Section 64 of the To
[...]
to visit the applicant to progress the matter. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 6 October 
2010, submitted) 
 

 12. PROPOSED FELLING OF TREES AT THE BURIAL GROUND, KILMARTIN 
 

  On 19 May 2010 the Committee had agreed to grant permission to fell a number 
of conservation area trees within Kilmartin Burial Ground subject to a scheme to 
provide replacement trees.  Following this decision, the Council’s Horticultural 
Officer had advised that it would be impractical to replant within the cemetery 
grounds and that attempts to agreed to plant on third party land outwith the site 
had been unsuccessful.  Due to this material change in circumstances, the 
Committee were invited to reconsider their earlier decision. 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Decision 
 
Agreed to fell the ten trees identified within the application (09/01778/TPO) 
without the previously identified requirement for compensatory planting. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 5 October 
2010, submitted) 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following 3 items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 13. 10/00323/ENOTH2 

 

  The Committee were invited to consider a report regarding enforcement case 
10/00323/ENOTH2. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed the recommendation contained within the report dated 8 October 2010 
by the Head of Planning and Regulatory Services. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 8 October 
2010, submitted) 
 

 14. 10/00204/ENOTH2 

 

  The Committee were invited to consider a report in relation to enforcement case 
10/00204/ENOTH2. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that no enforcement action be taken. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 23 S
[...]
ould not be adapted and internally reconfigured to incorporate an internal access ramp. 
 
Given all of the above, the proposal is considered to be unacceptable in scale, design, 
townscape and impact on pedestrian safety that would be would be contrary to policies 
LP ENV 14, ENV 19, TRAN 1 and TRAN 3 of the ‘Argyll and Bute Local Plan’ (2009).   
 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Page 47



 

 

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan:  No. 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(R) Reasons why Planning Permission should be refused. 
 

The proposal to install an external ramp to serve the premises in question has adverse 
consequences for townscape character and for the passage of pedestrians along the 
public highway. It is considered contrary to LP ENV 14, LP ENV 19,  LP TRAN 1 and LP 
TRAN 3 of the ‘Argyll and Bute Local Plan’ (August 2009).   

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure from the provisions of the Development Plan 

n/a 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland: No. 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Brian Close     Date:  1st November 2010 
 
Reviewing Officer:  David Eaglesham    Date:  1 November 2010 
 
 
 
Angus Gilmour 
Head of Planning 

Page 48



 

 

REASONS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION 10/00980/PP 
 
1. The location and appearance of the proposed external disabled persons’ access ramp is 

considered to be unacceptable in townscape terms as it would, by virtue of the raised 
construction and associated handrailing, result in the introduction of an isolated and 
alien feature into the streetscape to the detriment of the character of this thoroughfare. 
The proposal would significantly narrow the section of public footway on Argyll Street 
close to Moir Street junction and the ramp and handrailing would be intrusive and 
incongruous in the context of a footway otherwise devoid of such features, the character 
of which makes a contribution to the overall townscape in terms of it being a traditional 
street with narrow but largely uncluttered pavements., Accordingly, the proposal would 
be contrary to policies LP ENV 14 and LP ENV 19 of the ‘Argyll and Bute Local Plan’ 
(August 2009). 

 
2. The proposed external disabled persons’ access ramp would be located within the public 

footway which would result in a narrowing of available width of public footway on Argyll 
Street close to Moir Street junction, and this situation would be worsened by the 
presence of a lamp post. The development would constitute an obstruction to the 
passage of pedestrians which is considered to be unacceptable in safety and access 
terms. Accordingly, the proposal would be contrary to policies LP TRAN 1 and LP TRAN 
3 of the ‘Argyll and Bute Local Plan’ (August 2009)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 

 

APPENDIX A – RELATIVE TO APPLICATION NUMBER: 10/00980/PP 
 
PLANNING LAND USE AND POLICY ASSESSMENT 
 
A. Location, Nature and Design of Proposed Development 
 

 As the proposal is for a minor alteration to the existing bank premises, the application 
requires to be assessed against the criteria below.  

 
i) Location 

 
The proposal is for a disabled access ramp on the Argyll Street frontage of the 
Clydesdale Bank premises. The subject premises are situated on Argyll Street, north of 
its junction with Moir Street, Dunoon. The application premises are located within the 
Core Shopping Area of Dunoon Town Centre and  within a Special Built Environment 
Area. 

 
 

ii) Nature and Design  
 
The ramp and landing would be finished in block paving to match the footpath and 
includes a 1.1 metre high balustrade with handrail. The proposal would also involve the 
installation of automatic opening double entrance doors to achieve access for disabled 
users to comply with DDA requirements. Other than the alterations to the doors, no other 
alterations are proposed for the internal layout of the bank premises.    

 
 

ii) Assessment  
 
The proposal must be assessed against the provisions of Policies LP ENV 14 - 
Development Within Special Built Environment Areas and  LP ENV 19 - Development 
Setting, Layout and Design, of the ‘Argyll and Bute Local Plan’ (August 2009) where a 
high standard of appropriate design is expected in accordance with the Council’s design 
principles.  

 
The existing access involves two steps up to the ground floor level of the bank. The 
pavement at this part of Argyll Street tapers from approximately 2.6 to 3.3. metres. The 
installation of an access ramp 6 metres long and 1.2 metres wide would narrow this 
section of public footway down to between 1.2 to 1.9 metres.  
 
By virtue of the raised construction and associated handrailing, the proposal would result 
in the introduction of an isolated and alien feature into the streetscape which would be 
intrusive and incongruous in the context of a footway otherwise devoid of such features, 
and it would significantly narrow the section of public footway on Argyll Street close to 
Moir Street junction to the detriment of the character of this existing public and traditional 
thoroughfare. 
 
A previous application (ref. 03/02055/DOT) was withdrawn following similar concerns 
being raised by the department as have arisen in this case. The current application has 
been lodged without the benefit of any pre-application discussions and the situation on 
Argyll Street has not changed since this previous application was withdrawn.  
 
Given previous concerns regarding the narrowing and cluttering up of Argyll Street’s 
pavements, it is considered that the proposed external ramp would create an 

Pag
[...]
_____________________ 
 
(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan:    Yes  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

(R) Reasons why planning permission should be granted  

The application site is situated within the Settlement Zone for Benderloch where the 
proposal sufficiently satisfies Policy STRAT DC 1 of the approved Argyll tand Bute 
Structure Plan.  The proposal is considered to be a suitable development within the 
defined settlement boundary and accords with Policies LP ENV 1, LP ENV 16, LP ENV 
17, LP TRAN 1 and LP REC 1 of the ‘Argyll and Bute Local Plan’ 2009.  There are no 
other material considerations, including issues raised by third parties, which would 
warrant anything other than the application being determined in accordance with the 
provisions of the development plan.  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development Plan 
 
 N/A – Proposal is in accordance with the development plan 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland:   No  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Author of Report:  Andrew Barrie     Date:  1st November 2010 
 
Reviewing Officer:  Stephen Fair     Date:  1st November 2010 
 
 
 
Angus Gilmour 
Head of Planning 
 
 
 

 

Page 60



CONDITIONS AND REASONS RELATIVE TO APPLICATION 10/01498/PP 
 
1. That the development to which this permission relates must be begun within 

three years from the date of this permission. 
   
Reason: In accordance with Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 

Act 1997. 
 

2. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details specified 
on the application form dated 9th September 2010 and the approved drawing 
reference numbers: 

Plan 1 of 2 (
[...]
site, the Council does not in fact have 
any land ownership interest in the land to which the application relates. With that in mind, 
it is noted that there is no procedural barrier to this application being determined by 
officers under the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Secondly, it is advised that Argyll College have confirmed their willingness to relocate 
the cycle shelter to a more appropriate position where it would secure a less intrusive 
relationship with the building which it serves. The applicant has advised that revised 
plans to this effect will be submitted shortly but these are, at the time of writing, 
unavailable for assessment. As the original application boundary encompasses all the 
land associated with the building in question, this revision could be achieved by way of 
amended plans rather than requiring withdrawal and resubmission.   
 

B) RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that this item be continued to allow the opportunity for submission of 
amended details by the applicant with the determination of the application to be 
undertaken by officers under the approved Scheme of Delegation upon receipt of such 
details. 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 65



Author of Report: Peter Bain   Date:  5th November 2010 
   
Reviewing Officer: Richard Kerr   Date:  8th November 2010  
 
 
 
Angus Gilmour 
Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 
 
  

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3a Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 11 October 2010
	3b Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 15 October 2010
	3c Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 October 2010 (9.30am)
	3d Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 October 2010 (10.00am)
	3e Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 October 2010 (10.30am)
	3f Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 20 October 2010 (2.30pm)
	4 TAXI SURVEY REVIEW
	5 CLYDESDALE BANK PLC: FORMATION OF EXTERNAL RAMP AND LEVEL LANDING AND INSTALLATION OF AUTOMATIC OPENING DOUBLE ENTRANCE DOOR TO ACHIEVE ACCESS FOR DISABLED USERS TO COMPLY WITH DDA REQUIREMENTS: 120 ARGYLL STREET, DUNOON (REF: 10/00980/PP)
	00980 Location Plan

	6 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL: WALKING AND CYCLING PATH: LAND NORTH OF FORD SPENCE COURT, BENDERLOCH (REF: 10/01498/PP)
	1498 Committee Plan

	7 ARGYLL COLLEGE UHI LTD: ERECTION OF CYCLE SHELTER, HAZELBURN, CAMPBELTOWN (REF: 10/00738/PP)



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of PLANNING, PROTECTIVE SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2010  

 
 

Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Councillor Bruce Marshall Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 Councillor Alister MacAlister Councillor James McQueen 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Al Reay 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 Angus Gilmour, Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
 Richard Kerr, Principal Planning Officer 
  
Apologies: Councillor Robin Currie Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor Vivien Dance 

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Councillor Neil Mackay 

 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  Councillor MacAlister declared a financial interest in relation to item 3 of these 

minutes (Taxi Fare Scale Review) on the basis that he is the holder of  a taxi car 
licence.  He left the room during discussion of the item and accordingly took no 
part in the decision making. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  (a) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
held on 11 October 2010 were approved as a correct record. 

 
(b) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
held on 15 October 2010 were approved as a correct record. 

 
(c) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
held on 20 October 2010 (9.30am) were approved as a correct record. 

 
(d) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
held on 20 October 2010 (10.00am) were approved as a correct record. 

 
(e) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
held on 20 October 2010 (10.30am) were approved as a correct record. 

 
(f) The Minutes of the Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee 
held on 20 October 2010 (2.30pm) were approved as a correct record. 

 
 Councillor MacAlister, having previously declared an interest in the following matter, 

left the meeting at this point and took no part in the decision making. 
 



 3. TAXI FARE SCALE REVIEW 
 

  The Planning, Protective Services and Licensing Committee agreed on 20 
January 2010 to keep the fares at the existing level with a further review taking 
place in January 2011.  The report before the Committee set out the process for 
the commencement of the review. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed that a report on the fare scare be submitted to the Committee on 
either 19 January  or 16 February 2011 for a decision on what the fare scale 
will be from 21 February 2011. 

 
2. Agreed that information should also be contained within this report regarding:- 
 

• The total number of taxi operations in the area (split into the 4 zones) 

• A comparison of fare scales with other rural authorities and West 
Dunbartonshire Council. 

• A snapshot of fuel prices in Argyll (to be provided on the day to give the 
most up to date information) 

• Information (if possible) as to what fuel prices were when the taxi scale 
was last increased. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Governance and Law dated 17 November 2010, 
submitted) 
 
Councillor MacAlister rejoined the meeting at this point. 
 

 4. CLYDESDALE BANK PLC: FORMATION OF EXTERNAL RAMP AND LEVEL 
LANDING AND INSTALLATION OF AUTOMATIC OPENING DOUBLE 
ENTRANCE DOOR TO ACHIEVE ACCESS FOR DISABLED USERS TO 
COMPLY WITH DDA REQUIREMENTS: 120 ARGYLL STREET, DUNOON 
(REF: 10/00980/PP) 

 
  The Principal Planning Officer advised that this application was before the 

Committee on the basis that it was a Council Interest application.  The proposal 
related to the installation of an external ramp on the footway. 
 
He advised that there had been a previous application in 2003 which had been 
withdrawn on the basis that Roads had objected.  The Bank of Scotland had also 
applied with similar proposals at this time and again withdrew their application.  
The elected instead to build the ramp internally. 
 
The recommendation in this case was for refusal on the basis of the objection by 
Roads that they were not content with the proposal and that no construction 
consent would be forthcoming as it would unreasonably narrow the footway. 
 
Decision 
 
Refused the application for planning permission on the following grounds:- 
 
1. The location and appearance of the proposed external disabled persons’ 

access ramp is considered to be unacceptable in townscape terms as it 



would, by virtue of the raised construction and associated handrailing, 
result in the introduction of an isolated and alien feature into the 
streetscape to the detriment of the character of this thoroughfare. The 
proposal would significantly narrow the section of public footway on Argyll 
Street close to Moir Street junction and the ramp and handrailing would 
be intrusive and incongruous in the context of a footway otherwise devoid 
of such features, the character of which makes a contribution to the 
overall townscape in terms of it being a traditional street with narrow but 
largely uncluttered pavements., Accordingly, the proposal would be 
contrary to policies LP ENV 14 and LP ENV 19 of the ‘Argyll and Bute 
Local Plan’ (August 2009). 

 
2. The proposed external disabled persons’ access ramp would be located 

within the public footway which would result in a narrowing of available 
width of public footway on Argyll Street close to Moir Street junction, and 
this situation would be worsened by the presence of a lamp post. The 
development would constitute an obstruction to the passage of 
pedestrians which is considered to be unacceptable in safety and access 
terms. Accordingly, the proposal would be contrary to policies LP TRAN 1 
and LP TRAN 3 of the ‘Argyll and Bute Local Plan’ (August 2009)  

 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 1 November 
2010, submitted) 
 

 5. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL: WALKING AND CYCLING PATH: LAND 
NORTH OF FORD SPENCE COURT, BENDERLOCH (REF: 10/01498/PP) 

 
  The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services spoke to the application advising 

that the proposal was for a shared use walking and cycle path and formation of 2 
additional car parking spaces.  The intention was that this path would eventually 
link up with other paths to form part of the Oban to Fort William cycle network 
and that this particular stretch was for a 410m long, 2.5m wide path which 
followed the disused railway line. 
 
He advised that the pathway would touch on an open space protected area but 
in this instance, as the development was on the periphery, land uptake was 
small and the proposal would not affect the open nature of the site it was not 
considered that the proposal would affect the Policy constraint.  
 
He advised that there had been 4 letters of objection from neighbouring 
properties on the basis of loss of privacy and amenity.  He had therefore tabled a 
supplementary report which suggested a further condition to address this 
concern and recommended that the application be approved with the addition of 
this extra condition. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
reasons:- 
 
1. That the development to which this permission relates must be 

begun within three years from the date of this permission. 
   



Reason: In accordance with Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997. 

 

2. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
details specified on the application form dated 9th September 2010 
and the approved drawing reference numbers: 

Plan 1 of 2 (Location Plan at scale of 1:5000) 
Plan 2 of 2 (Site Plan at scale of 1:1250) 
 
unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is 
obtained for other materials/finishes/for an amendment to the 
approved details under Section 64 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 

 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 

implemented in accordance with the approved details. 
 
3. No development shall be commenced until a scheme for boundary 

treatment between the route of the path and adjoining land 
between the points marked  A – B and X –Y on the plans hereby 
approved has been submitted to and has been approved in writing 
by the Council as Planning Authority. The scheme shall provide for 
physical definition of the boundary, and in particular, shall include 
screen planting using native hedging/tree planting to the rear of 
Station Cottages within the area marked A – B. The duly approved 
scheme shall be implemented in full during the first planting season 
following the commencement of development. Any planting which 
fails to become established, or within ten years of planting is 
removed, or becomes seriously diseased or dies, shall be replaced 
in the following planting season with equivalent numbers, sizes and 
species to those originally required to be planted.  

Reason: In order to protect the residential amenity of property adjoining the 
route of this public path.     

 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 1 November 
2010, submitted and Supplementary Report No. 1 by Head of Planning and 
Regulatory Services dated 16 November 2010, tabled) 
 

 6. ARGYLL COLLEGE UHI LTD: ERECTION OF CYCLE SHELTER, 
HAZELBURN, CAMPBELTOWN (REF: 10/00738/PP) 

 
  The Principal Planning Officer reminded Members of the history to the 

application.  He had hoped to be able to give a definitive answer to the 
Committee although matters hadn’t yet been fully resolved. 
 
A representative of Argyll College had advised that they would be agreeable to 
relocating the shelter and investigate was underway as to whether this would be 
a material amendment requiring a fresh application or whether it could be 
accommodated as an amended application.  He was able to clarify that the land 
in question was not Council owned and therefore the matter could be dealt with 
under delegated powers. 



 
Decision 
 
Agreed to continue the item to allow the opportunity for submission of amended 
details by the applicant with the determination of the application to be 
undertaken by officers under the approved Scheme of Delegation upon receipt of 
such details. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services dated 8 November 
2010, submitted) 
 

  
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 7. ENFORCEMENT REPORT: 10/00012/ENOTH1 
 

  The Principal Planning Officer gave an oral update regarding this case advising 
that there was no definitive response from Transerve. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to continue the matter to the meeting on 15 December 2010. 
 


